# REQUEST FOR QUOTATION Roof Removal and Replacement

### **EXHIBIT A - Pricing Page**

Removal of old roof and replacement with new EPDM roof at:

WVDOH-District 4 HQ

Maintenance shop building

2460 Murphys Run Rd.

Bridgeport, WV 26330

Bridgeport, WV 26330
VENDOR COMPANY NAME: MURRAY SHEET METAL CO
VENDOR ADDRESS: 3112 NORTHWESTERN PLKE
TELEPHONE: 304 - 422-5431
FAX: 304-428-4623
EMAIL ADDRESS: randy @ murray sheetmetal.com
CONTRACT TOTAL BID AMOUNT  For the lump sum of: \$ 220,520.00 (show amount in numbers)
TWO HUNDLED TWENTY THOUSAND FWE HUNDRED TWENTY DOWALS (show amount in words) AND ZERA CENTS
(In the event of a difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall govern).
SIGNATURE: Panlauk Pyers DATE: 5.6.2/ NAME: RANDAU & ROSERS (Please Print)
PRESIDENT



Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### State of West Virginia **Centralized Request for Quote** Construction

Proc Folder: 834937

Doc Description: ADDENDUM NO\_4 Roof Removal and Replacement 04210919

Reason for Modification:

ADDENDUM NO 4

Vendor questions and responses Bid Opening remains 05/06/21

@1:30pm

Proc Type:

Central Purchase Order

Date Issued Solicitation No Solicitation Closes Version 2021-04-26 2021-05-06 13:30 CRFQ 0803 DOT2100000120 6

### **BID RECEIVING LOCATION**

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code:

Vendor Name: MURLAY SHEET METAL CO

Address: 3112 NORTHWESTERN PLKE

Street:

PARKERS BURG. City:

Country: USA State: WV Zip: 26104

Principal Contact: RANDAU & ROGERS

Vendor Contact Phone: 304 -472 - SY31 Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

John W Estep 304-558-2566

john.w.estep@wv.gov

Vendor

andaleh I Signature X

FEIN# 550457932 DATE 5,6,21

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Apr 26, 2021

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

### **ADDITIONAL INFORMATION**

ADDENDUM NO\_4

Addendum No\_4 issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the Vendor Community.

#### REQUEST FOR QUOTATION:

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of WV Division of Highways to establish a contract for the following.

Remove existing rubber roof and replace with Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer (EPDM) roofing system on the West Virginia Division of Highways maintenance shop building located at the District 4 headquarters in Bridgeport, WV. Per the Bid Requirements, Specifications, Terms and Conditions attached to this solicitation.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO		
DIVISION OF HIGHWAY	/S	DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS		
DISTRICT FOUR		DISTRICT FOUR HQ		
P O BOX 4220		2460 MURPHYS RUN RD		
CLARKSBURG	WV	BRIDGEPORT WV		
US		US		

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Roofing service	1.00000	LS	St.	20,520.00
1				_	20,520.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72152601				

### **Extended Description:**

Roofing service

### SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

<u>Line</u>	<u>Event</u>	<b>Event Date</b>
1	Tech Questions due by 10:00am	2021-04-19
2	Manditory Pre-bid 10:00am @ Bridgeport	2021-04-13

Date Printed: Apr 26, 2021 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

### **BID BOND**

KNO	W ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS	S, That we, the	undersig	ned, <u>Murr</u>	ay Sheet I	Metal Co	., Inc.	
of_	Parkersburg	WV		, as Princij	pal, and Gre	at Ame	ican Insura	ance Company
of_	Cincinnati	OH	a cor	poration o	ganized and	d existing	under the la	ws of the State of
OH_	with its principal office in the Cit	y of	OH	a:	s Surety, an	e held an	d firmly bou	nd unto the State
of West Virgin	ia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of $\underline{Fi}$	ve Percent of	Amount	Bid	(\$_	5%	) for the	payment of which
well and truly	to be made, we jointly and severally	bind ourselves,	our heir	s, administ	rators, exec	utors, suc	cessors and	l assigns.
	Condition of the above obligation is							•
	Administration a certain bid or propo							t in writing for
Roof Remov	al/Replacement Project WVDOI	H District Fou	r HQ M	aintenand	e Shop, B	ridgepor	t, WV	
(a) (b) attached here the agreement full force and a event, exceed  The S way impaired a	ITHEREFORE,  If said bid shall be rejected, or  If said bid shall be accepted an to and shall furnish any other bonds created by the acceptance of said b effect. It is expressly understood an the penal amount of this obligation a turety, for the value received, hereby or affected by any extension of the fany such extension.	and insurance id, then this obto dagreed that the sherein stated.	required ligation she liabilities agrees	by the bid thall be nulty of the State the obtained the o	or proposal, l and void, o unety for any ligations of	and shal otherwise y and all said Sure	l in all other this obligation claims heren ty and its bo	respects perform on shall remain in under shall, in no
WITN	ESS, the following signatures and se	als of Principal	and Su	natu everu	tort and eac	lad by a r	oroner office	r of Dringing) and
	rincipal individually if Principal is an i				April	ren ny a l	2021	or Principal and
	The state of the s	rainides, ans_		uby OI	7 45711			
Principal Seal				Mur	ray Sheet	Metal C	o., Inc.	
•				$\overline{}$		-	of Principal)	
				Rv	Yanol	rech	Val	en
				٠, .			nt, Vice Pres	
					· On ~	Ouly Auth "COEN"	orized Agen	t)
5				-	PRES			
						(1	îtle)	
Surety Seal				Grea	at America	ın İnsura	nce Comp	anv
					1		of Surety)	
				_ 20	0		λ /	1 .
				By:	V Seibe AM	MM	Del	be
				Reside	ent Agent	/	Attorney-in-	Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 513-369-5000 FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by

this power of attorney is not more than SEVEN

No. 0 20767

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

ANDREW K. TEETER DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR JAIME L. CARPENTER Name KIMERLY S. BURDETTE TAMMY SELBE JESSICA J. BENTLEY

Address ALL OF CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA Limit of Power ALL \$100,000,000

KIMBERLY L. MILES

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this

day of **FEBRUARY** 

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

2021

Attest

Assistant Secretary

Divisional Senior Vice President MARK VICARIO (877-377-2405)

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

On this

24TH day of **FEBRUARY** 

2021 , before me personally appeared MARK VICARIO, to me known,

being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



SUSAN A KOHORST Notary Public State of Chio My Comm. Expires May 18, 2029

Susan a Lohoust

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

#### CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

day of

April

2021



S1029AH (03/20)



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

I, PANDAUK ROGERS, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of MURRAY SINCE METAL CO ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Moran Sites Metal Co (Company Name)
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Printed Name: RANDALL & ROGERS
Signature: Dandall & gen
Title: PRESCOUNT
Company Name: MURRAY SHEET METAL CO
Date: 5.6.2)
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF, TO-WIT:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me thisday of,
By Commission expires
(Seal)
ROBERT L. NOE Notary Public Official Seal State of West Virginia My Comm. Expires Jul 14, 2021 Murray Sheet Metal Co., Inc. 3112 Northwestern Pike Parkersburg WV 26101  (Notary Public)  (Notary Public)  Rev. July 7, 2017

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

**CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS:** Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

**ALL CONTRACTS:** Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Murray Sheet Metal Co., Inc.

3112 Northwestern Pike Parkersburg WV 26101

Vendor's Name: MURRAY SHEET METAL CO	
Authorized Signature: Oandallh Poger	Date:5.6.2
State ofWest Virginia	
County of, to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this <u>/ h</u> day of	, 20 <u>21</u>
My Commission expires, 2021	
ROBERT L. NOE  ROBERT L. NOE  AFF, X SEAL HERE State of West Virginia  My Comm. Expires Jul 14, 2021	YRIA J. M

### Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidder's Name: MURRAY SHEET METAL CO			
Check this box if no subcontractors will perfo project.	rm more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the		
Subcontractor Name	License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.		
	<u> </u>		

Attach additional pages if necessary

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in	this Section as the
Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to	this Contract.
(Name Title)	
PANDAUK ROGERS, PRESCOENT	
(Printed Name and Title)	•
3112 NORTHWESTERN PIKE, PARKERSBURG WV 26 (Address)	104
304-422-5431/304-428-4023	
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)	
randy @ murray sheetmetal.com	
(email address)	
CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entire the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained here or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdror service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on we I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may registration.	ety; that I understand ein; that this bid, offer rawn; that the product eitation for that e terms and am submitting this he vendor to execute endor's behalf; that
(Company)	
Sandarch Dagen, PRESCOONT	
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)	
PANDALL K ROGERS, PRESCOENT	
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)	
5.6.21	
(Date)	
304-422-5431 / 304-429-4623	
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)	

## REQUEST FOR QUOTATION Roof Removal and Replacement

acceptance of the work. Vendor shall at all times be obligated to perform in accordance with the Contract and must take all actions necessary to ensure that work complies with requirements of Contract prior to final acceptance. Final acceptance does not waive or release Vendor from its obligation to ensure that work complies with the Contract requirements. Vendor shall submit any warranty documents to the Agency project manager at final inspection.

- 11. FACILITIES ACCESS: Performance of Contract Services may require access cards and/or keys to gain entrance to Agency's facilities. In the event that access cards and/or keys are required:
- 11.1. Vendor must identify principal service personnel which will be issued access cards and/or keys to perform service.
- 11.2. Vendor will be responsible for controlling cards and keys and will pay replacement fee, if the cards or keys become lost or stolen.
- 11.3. Vendor shall notify Agency immediately of any lost, stolen, or missing card or key.
- 11.4. Anyone performing under this Contract will be subject to Agency's security protocol and procedures.
- 11.5. Vendor shall inform all staff of Agency's security protocol and procedures.

### 12. MISCELLANEOUS:

12.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager: _	PANDALL KROGERS
Telephone Number:	304-422-5431
Fax Number:	304-428-4623
Email Address:	andy @ murray sheet metal . com

## ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ DOT2100000120

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

**Acknowledgment:** I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum 1	Numbers Received:			
(Check the be	ox next to each addendun	n received	<b>i</b> )	
[X]	Addendum No. 1	ŧ	1	Addendum No. 6
[×]	Addendum No. 2	E	]	Addendum No. 7
[*]	Addendum No. 3	1	]	Addendum No. 8
[*]	Addendum No. 4	1	-	Addendum No. 9
[]	Addendum No. 5	[	]	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Company

Paralle Poper

Authorized Signature

5.6.21

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

# West Virginia Ethics Commission **Disclosure of Interested Parties to Contracts**

(Required by W. Va. Code § 6D-1-2)

Name of Contracting Business Entity: MURRAY SINCE MORAL Address: 31	12 NORTHWESTERN PINE
PA	AKENSBURG, WV 26104
Name of Authorized Agent: PANDAUL ROCEN Address: 5	AME
Contract Number: CRFQ 0803 D012100000120 Contract Description:	LODE REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT
Governmental agency awarding contract:	
☐ Check here if this is a Supplemental Disclosure	
List the Names of Interested Parties to the contract which are known or reasonably a entity for each category below (attach additional pages if necessary):	nticipated by the contracting business
1. Subcontractors or other entities performing work or service under the Cor  ☐ Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.	ntract
2. Any person or entity who owns 25% or more of contracting entity (not app  ☐ Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below. ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐	•
3. Any person or entity that facilitated, or negotiated the terms of, the ap services related to the negotiation or drafting of the applicable contract)  ☐ Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.	plicable contract (excluding legal
Signature: Pardaleh Pojen Date Signed:  Notary Verification	5.6.21
State of, County of	
l, <u>Randell Repo</u> , the authorizentity listed above, being duly sworn, acknowledge that the Disclosure herein is be penalty of perjury.	zed agent of the contracting business eing made under oath and under the
Taken, sworn to and subscribed before me thisday of	, <u>Zoz,</u> .
Notary Public's S  To be completed by State Agency:  Date Received by State Agency:  Date submitted to Ethics Commission:  Governmental agency submitting Disclosure:	ROBERT L. NOE  Notary Public Official Seal State of West Virginia My Comm. Expires Jul 14, 2021 Murray Sheet Metal Co., Inc. 3112 Northwestern Pike Perfersburg Wy 26101 TeeVised June 8, 2018